CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 1031
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, January |lth, 1983

Concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COMPANY
and

UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON

Dl SPUTE:

Appeal of discipline assessed the record of Conductor N. E. Cubitt,
Ham I ton, Ontario, October 14, 1981.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On Cctober 14, 1981, M. N E. Cubitt was theConductor on Train 251
operating fromMacM Il an Yard to Hamilton. Train 251 passed a stop
i ndi cation displayed by Signal 493S, Burlington West, Halton

Subdi vision, in violation of Rule 292, Uniform Code of Operating

Rul es.

Fol | owi ng an investigation, Conductor Cubitt was assessed 25 denerit
marks for failure to conmply with the requirenments of Rule 106 and
Rul e 517, Uniform Code of Operating Rules and Item 11, Section 17.1,
Ceneral Operating Instructions Form 696.

The Uni on appeal ed the assessnent of 25 denerit marks on the basis
that it was not warranted and if it was warranted it should have been
of a far | esser anmpunt.

The Conpany declined the appeal.

FOR THE EMPLOYEES: FOR THE COMPANY:
(SGD.) R A BENNETT (SG.) G E. MORGAN
CGeneral Chairman Director, Labour Rel ations

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

H. J. Koberinski - Manager Labour Rel ations, CNR, Mbntreal

M Del greco - Seni or Manager Labour Rel ations, CNR, Montreal

W H. MLeish - Manager Labour Rel ations, CNR, Toronto

J. A Sebesta - Coordinator, Transportation Special Projects,
CNR, Montreal

A. D. Martin - Trainmaster, CNR, Gakville

W J. Rupert - System Manager - Rules, CNR, Montreal

And on behal f of the Union:

Bennet t - General Chairman, UTU, Toronto

R A
J. M Hone - Vice General Chairman, UTU, Toronto



T. G Hodges - Secretary, UTU, Toronto

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

At the material times the grievor, together with the rear-end
brakeman, was riding at the rear of the train. He could not see the
front end of the train, nor the signal indications as the train
approached them It would appear that he did request, and receive,
certain signal indications and that he received responses to calls
respecting slow orders. Signal 477 S displayed an approach signal
and it was recogni zed by the nenbers of the front-end crew that this
meant the brakes would have to be applied and speed reduced, so that
the train could stop at the next signal indication, if the signal so
required. Wile the nmaterial before nme does not make cl ear whet her
or not there was any confirmation of this between the grievor and the
front-end crew, it does appear that the grievor was aware of the
situation of the train at the tine.

In fact the student engi neer who was operating the engine did not
reduce speed in sufficient time to allow the engine to stop before
signal indication 493 S, which was red. The signal was observed, and
the engi neman at once took control and brought the train to an
emergency stop, but not before passing the signal indication

I do not consider, nor is it alleged, that the grievor was
responsi ble for the violation of the signal indication. The train
was sl owi ng down, and the conductor would be justified in considering
that it could be brought to a stop, if necessary, before the

signal. When the train did go into emergency stop, however, it ought
to have occurred to the grievor that a stop indication mght have
been violated. It was not appropriate for himto assune, as he says
he did, that there had been a "kicker". It was, clearly, his duty to

ascertain what had been the cause of the emergency stop, and then to
carry out the procedures which the rules called for in the

ci rcunstances. The general responsibility of the conductor for the
operation of trains is set out in U CO.R Rule 106, and in mnmy view
the grievor did not meet that responsibility.

Rul e 517 of the U C.0.R is as foll ows:

"517. If any part of a train or engine overruns

a signal indicating STOP, front of train or

engi ne nust be protected i nmediately as prescribed
by Rule 99 for OUTSI DE ABS TERRI TORY, and nenber of
crew nust inmmedi ately conmunicate with train

di spat cher and be governed by his instructions.”

While the requirenents of this rule were, to sonme extent, net, this
was not because of any exercise of responsibility on the part of the
grievor. The front-end brakeman did protect the front of the train.
There was conmuni cation with the di spatcher, who canme on the radio to
the front end, indicating that the train was "close" to the signal
The grievor, who stated he was trying to contact the front end and

t he operator by radio, was unaware of this. It would appear that the
front end crew did not advise the dispatcher that the train had



passed the signal. The grievor had gotten out of the caboose and
was, it seenms, wal king toward the front end when the train made an
unaut hori zed reverse novenent, so that it would then be clear of the
signal. It then waited for an approaching train to clear

While the grievor may have had a problemw th radi o conmuni cati on at
that point (although the radio had worked until then, and was not
reported as inoperative at the end of the trip), and while, if that
were the case, the unauthorized reverse novenent nmay have been beyond
his control, it remains that he did not comunicate with the

di spatcher or seek his instructions, as he ought thereafter to have
done.

The grievor was, | find, in violation of Rule 517, although that
violation by itself would not, in these circunstances, have called
for a particularly severe penalty.

Speci al Instructions Form 696, Item 17.1, paragraph 11, is as
fol |l ows:

"When an express, freight or mxed trainis
st opped by an energency application of the
brakes, the cause should be determned if
possi bl e, brakes rel eased and a pull-hby
i nspection made for indication of sticking
brakes and damaged equi pnent. "

The grievor does not appear to have followed this instruction at all
Rel i ance on the inspection, such as it may have been, made by menbers
of the crew of the train which subsequently passed is not an adequate
substitute for the inspection called for by the instructions. There
was, in ny view, a violation of the spirit, as well as the letter of
this rule.

In the circunstances, there is no doubt that the grievor was in
violation of the rules as noted, and that he was subject to

di scipline therefore. The rules are vital ones for the conduct of
safe operations, and the grievor's conduct in this case was very | ax.
In ny view, there was just cause for the inposition of twenty-five
denerits. It may be noted, however, that even were a sonewhat |esser
penalty (say of twenty denerits, which | would consider anply
justified), assessed, it would not affect the outcone of the matter
with respect to the grievor's enploynment, given his existing

di sci pline record.

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance is dismssed.

J. F. W WEATHERI LL,
ARBI TRATOR



